
 
 

CITY OF CAMPBELL 
Community Development Department 

 
February 4, 2021 
 

NOTICE OF SITE AND ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW PERMIT APPLICATION 
Notice is hereby given that the Planning Division of the Community Development Department of the City 

of Campbell has received an application for an Administrative Site and Architectural Review Permit for 

the following project proposal:  

File No.: PLN-2020-115 

Applicant: Genard Garcia 

Project Address: 1035 Virginia Ave 

Property Owner: Zhuhair Iqbal 

Zoning District: R-1-6 (Single Family Residential) 

General Plan: Low Density Residential (San Tomas Area Neighborhood Plan) 

Neighborhood Association(s): San Tomas Area Community Coalition 

Project Description: Approximately 986 sq. ft. single-story addition and remodel to an 

existing single-family home  
 

This project will be decided by the Community Development Director and you have the opportunity to 

provide comment prior to the Director’s decision.  The ten-day comment period for this application begins 

on February 4, 2021 and ends on February 15, 2021. Any comments regarding this application must be 

submitted in writing (including email) to the Planning Division before 5:00 p.m. on February 15, 2021. 

The Director will then consider all comments submitted within this time period prior to a decision. No 

additional notice will be provided. Please contact the project planner in a timely manner to determine 

what decision was reached.   

Decisions by the Community Development Director are final in 10 calendar days following the date of 

approval, unless an appeal is received in writing at the City of Campbell Community Development 

Department, 70 N. First Street, Campbell, prior to the end of the appeal period.  A written appeal must be 

accompanied with the required $200 appeal filing fee. City Hall is currently closed to the public however 

plans and architectural drawings may be viewed on the City's 'Public Notices' web page 

(http://www.cityofcampbell.com/501/Public-Notices) under 'Administrative Decisions' or by contacting the 

project planner. Questions or comments regarding this application may be addressed to Naz Healy, 

Assistant Planner, in the Community Development Department, at (408) 866-2144 or by email 

nazh@campbellca.gov. 



188
This map is based on GIS Information and reflects the most current 
information at the time of this printing. The map is intended for reference 
purposes only and the City and its staff is not responsible for errors.

1035 Virginia Ave.

2,257Campbell  IT, GIS Services

376

1:
WGS_1984_Web_Mercator_Auxiliary_Sphere

Feet

3760

Scale



BUILDING INFORMATIONAPPLICABLE CODES

SCOPE OF WORK

CLIENT & AGENT SHEET INDEX

SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE

1035 VIRGINIA AVE. CAMPBELL, CA 95008

SITE ADDRESS : 1035 VIRGINIA AVE. CAMPBELL,
CA 95008

LOT # (PARCEL) : 40607003
ZONING : R-1-6
TYPE :  1 Story Home

LOT SIZE : 10,318.00 SQ.FT.

AREA CALCULATION :
EXISTING AREAS:

EXISTING LIVING AREA : 1,256.55 SQ. FT.
EXISTING ADDITION : 225 SQ. FT.
EXISTING PORCH : 308 SQ. FT.
EXISTING COVERED CARPORT : 203.5 SQ. FT.
EXISTING STORAGE :  174.89 SQ. FT.

EXISTING LOT COVERAGE : 2,167.94 SQ,FT.

PROPOSED AREAS (REFER TO FLOOR AREA CALC.) :
PROPOSED ADDITION: 1220.57 SQ. FT.
PROPOSED LIVING AREA WITH ADD. : 2,477.12 SQ. FT.
PROPOSED GARAGE ADDITION : 441 SQ. FT.

TOTAL PROPOSED LIVING AREA INCLUDING GARAGE : 2,477.12 +
441 = 2,918.12 SQ. FT.

TOTAL PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE:
2,918.12 + 174.89 = 3,093.01 SQ. FT.

LAND TO BUILDING RATIO : 3.33:1

CODE TYPE
BUILDING CODE:

PLUMBING CODE:
ELECTRICAL CODE:
MECHANICAL CODE:
FIRE/LIFE SAFETY CODE:
ENERGY CODE:
GREEN BUILDING CODE:

CODE MODEL
2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE

CLIENT:
CONTACT: ZHUHAIR IQBAL
1035 VIRGINIA AVE. CAMPBELL,
 CA 95008

AGENT:  NORCAL CUSTOM BUILDERS
CONTACT: GENARD GARCIA

*           EXPAND KITCHEN AND MOVE KITCHEN TOWARDS THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING
* REMOVE AND REPLACE EXISTING COVERED CARPORT WITH 441 SQ. FT. GARAGE.
* ADD NEW ADDITION WITH A TOTAL OF 1220.57 SQUARE FOOT.
* REMOVE EXISTING PATIO AND ADDITION.

T1.0      TITLE SHEET
T1.1      GREEN BUILDING SHEETS
T1.2    GREEN BUILDING SHEETS

AS1.0               EXISTING SITE PLAN
AS1.1  DEMO SITE PLAN
AS1.2                PROPOSED SITE PLAN
AS1.3 EXISTING FLOOR PLAN
AS1.4 DEMO ROOF PLAN
AS1.5 DEMO FLOOR PLAN
AS1.6 KEY PLAN
A1.1       PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN
A1.2     PROPOSED ROOF PLAN
A1.3                 FRONT AND REAR ELEVATION
A1.4 LEFT AND RIGHT ELEVATION
A1.5 DOOR AND WINDOW SCHEDULE
A1.6 PROPOSED COLOR & MATERIAL SHEET
E1.1               PROPOSED LIGHTING PLAN
E1.2        PROPOSED LIGHTING PLAN
E1.3 PROPOSED ELECTRICAL POWER PLAN
P1.1 PROPOSED PLUMBING PLAN

ARCHITECTURAL

SITE

VICINITY MAP

STRUCTURAL
S1.0             GENERAL NOTES
S2.0  FOUNDATION PLAN
S2.1 ROOF FRAMING PLAN
S3.0 DETAILS
S3.1 DETAILS
S4.0 DETAILS
S4.1 DETAILS
S5.0 DETAILS
S5.1 DETAILS

GENERAL NOTES
G1.0              BUILDING ANALYSIS REPORT
G1.1 BUILDING ANALYSIS REPORT
G1.2 STRUCTUTAL CALCULATION
G1.3 STRUCTURAL CALCULATION
G1.4 STRUCTURAL CALCULATION
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1035 Virginia

EXISTING SITE PLAN

SCALE 1/8" = 1'-0"

(E) POOL

(E) CONCRETE
DRIVEWAY

(E) LANDSCAPE

EXISTING ROOF LINE

EXISTING ROOF LINE

(E) LANDSCAPE

(E) DECK

(E) STORAGE
174.89 SQFT

(E) OUTDOOR PORCH
308 SQFT

(E) HOUSE
1256.55 SQFT

(E) COVERED
CAR PORT
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(E) ADDITION
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Existing Site Plan

EXISTING LANDSCAPING

EXISTING CONCRETE DRIVEWAY AND
CONCRETE WALK

  EXISTING HOUSE

1. PROVISION SHALL BE MADE FOR
CONTRIBUTORY DRAINAGE AT ALL
TIMES

2. OWNER WILL MAINTAIN DRAINAGE
DEVISES AND KEEP FREE OF DEBRIS

3. NO WORK IS ALLOWED WITHIN THE
PROTECTED ZONE OF TREES
WITHOUT A TREE REPORT AND PERMIT

LEGEND

DRAINAGE NOTES

  EXISTING POOL DECK

LOT COVERAGE CALCULATION

LOT AREA: 10,318.00 SQ.FT.

EXISTING AREAS:
EXISTING LIVING AREA : 1,256.55 SQ. FT.
EXISTING ADDITION : 225 SQ. FT.
EXISTING PORCH : 308 SQ. FT.
EXISTING COVERED CARPORT : 203.5 SQ. FT.
EXISTING STORAGE :  174.89 SQ. FT.

EXISTING LOT COVERAGE : 2,167.94 SQ,FT.

1 12/16/20 PLN-2020-115
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DEMO SITE PLAN

SCALE 1/8" = 1'-0"

(E) POOL

(E) CONCRETE
DRIVEWAY

(E) LANDSCAPE

EXISTING ROOF LINE

EXISTING ROOF LINE

(E) LANDSCAPE

(E) DECK

(E) STORAGE

(E) PORCH AND
ADDITION WAS NOT

APPROVED AND ARE TO
BE REMOVED

(E) STRUCTURE IS NOT
APPROVED; REMOVAL MAY BE

REQUIRED IN THE FUTURE IN
CASE OF COMPLAINTS THAT MAY

BE RECEIVED IN THE FUTURE
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Demo Site Plan

EXISTING LANDSCAPING

EXISTING CONCRETE DRIVEWAY AND
CONCRETE WALK

  EXISTING HOUSE

  DEMO EXISTING STRUCTURE AND
  EXISTING LANDSCAPE

1. PROVISION SHALL BE MADE FOR
CONTRIBUTORY DRAINAGE AT ALL
TIMES

2. OWNER WILL MAINTAIN DRAINAGE
DEVISES AND KEEP FREE OF DEBRIS

3. NO WORK IS ALLOWED WITHIN THE
PROTECTED ZONE OF TREES
WITHOUT A TREE REPORT AND PERMIT

LEGEND

DRAINAGE NOTES

  EXISTING POOL DECK

1 12/16/20 PLN-2020-115
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1035 Virginia1035 Virginia

PROPOSED SITE PLAN

SCALE 1/8" = 1'-0"

ELECTRICAL BOX

EXISTING POOL

REAR PROPERTY LINE

FRONT PROPERTY LINE
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UNCOVERED
PARKING

SPACE (9' X 20')

LOT WIDTH = 102'- 8"LINE OF PROPOSED
ROOF ABOVE

EXISTING
PERIMETER FENCE
AT 8' HIGH

USABLE REAR YARD USABLE REAR YARD

(E) STRUCTURE IS NOT
APPROVED; REMOVAL MAY BE

REQUIRED IN THE FUTURE IN
CASE OF COMPLAINTS THAT MAY

BE RECEIVED IN THE FUTURE

WHWH

Water Heater
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Proposed Site Plan

EXISTING LANDSCAPING

EXISTING CONCRETE DRIVEWAY AND
CONCRETE WALK

  EXISTING HOUSE

1. PROVISION SHALL BE MADE FOR
CONTRIBUTORY DRAINAGE AT ALL
TIMES

2. OWNER WILL MAINTAIN DRAINAGE
DEVISES AND KEEP FREE OF DEBRIS

3. NO WORK IS ALLOWED WITHIN THE
PROTECTED ZONE OF TREES
WITHOUT A TREE REPORT AND PERMIT

DRAINAGE NOTES

LEGEND

LOT COVERAGE CALCULATION

  EXISTING POOL DECK

  DEMO EXISTING HOUSE AND
  EXISTING LANDSCAPE

LOT AREA: 10,318.00 SQ.FT.

EXISTING AREAS:
EXISTING LIVING AREA : 1,256.55 SQ. FT.
EXISTING ADDITION : 225 SQ. FT.
EXISTING PORCH : 308 SQ. FT.
EXISTING COVERED CARPORT : 203.5 SQ. FT.
EXISTING STORAGE :  174.89 SQ. FT.

EXISTING LOT COVERAGE : 2,167.94 SQ,FT.

PROPOSED AREAS (REFER TO FLOOR AREA CALC.) :
PROPOSED ADDITION: 1220.57 SQ. FT.
PROPOSED LIVING AREA WITH ADD. : 2,477.12 SQ. FT.
PROPOSED GARAGE ADDITION : 441 SQ. FT.

TOTAL PROPOSED LIVING AREA INCLUDING GARAGE :
2,477.12 + 441 = 2,918.12 SQ. FT.

TOTAL PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE:
2,918.12 + 174.89 = 3,093.01 SQ. FT.

FLOOR AREA CALCULATION

ROOM WIDTH LENGTH
AREA (SQ.

FT.)

A 11'-9" 27'-11" 291.8
B 11'-2" 27'-11" 311.65
C 12'-1" 17'-9" 198.8
D1 12'-1" 14'-11" 171.7
D2 11'-9" 8'-3" 96.93
E1 23'-8" 10'-2" 227.35
E2 6'-0" 10'-2" 61.16
F1 18'-6" 16'-9" 262
F2 9'-6" 6'-0" 56.87
G 5'-11" 6'-4" 37
H 12'-1" 8'-9" 72.7
I 6'-1" 2'-3" 13.9
J 4'-10" 13'-3" 59.37
K 21'-6" 22'-0" 441
L 11'-0" 15'-10" 174.89

TOTAL 2477.12
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Ref

BEDROOM

BEDROOM

KITCHEN

BEDROOM

OUTDOOR PATIO

EXISTING FLOOR PLAN

SCALE 3/8" = 1'-0"

LIVING ROOM

ILLEGAL ADDITION AND
IT WILL BE REMOVED

(E)
ADDITION

(Grill & Microwaves)

Duplex Oven

PLUMBING:

1. ALL SINK FAUCETS, SHOWER HEADS, TOILETS AND
URINALS SHALL COMPLY WITH CALIFORNIA CIVIL CODE
SECTION 1101.8 (KITCHEN FAUCETS, SHALL NOT EXCEED
1.8 MAX PER FLUSH; LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL NOT
EXCEED 1.2 GALLONS; SHOWER HEADS SHALL NOT
EXCEED 2.0 GALLONS AND URINALS SHALL NOT EXCEED
0.5 GALLONS PER FLUSH).

2. PER CPC SECTION 402.2.2, SINGLE FLUSH WATER
CLOSETS SHALL HAVE AN EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME NOT
TO EXCEED 1.28 GALLONS.

3. INDOOR WATER USE SHALL BE REDUCED BY AT LEAST
20% BY USING WATER SAVING FIXTURES OR FLOW
RESTRICTIONS OR DEMONSTRATE A 20% REDUCTION IN
BASELINE WATER PER SECTION 4.303.1.

4. ALL ADDITION ON OR AFTER JANUARY 01,2014 SHALL
REPLACE NON COMPLIANT PLUMBING FIXTURES WITH
WATER CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES.

NON-COMPLIANT PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE REPLACED
WITH WATER CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES PER CGBC
SECTION 301.1.1 PLUMBING FIXTURE REPLACEMENT IS
REQUIRED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF
FINAL COMPLETION , CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY OR
FINAL PERMIT APPROVAL BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

ELECTRICAL

1. ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY 125-VOLT, SINGLE
PHASE, 15-AND 20 AMPERE RECEPTACLE OUTLETS
INSTALLED IN A DWELLING UNIT, LIVING, DINING AND
FAMILY ROOMS, PARLORS, BEDROOMS, LIBRARIES, DENS,
HALLWAYS, RECREATION ROOM, CLOSET OR SIMILAR
ROOMS OR AREA SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A LISTED
ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER TO PROVIDE
PROTECTION OF THE ENTIRE BRANCH CIRCUIT. CEC
ARTICLE 210.12

2. ALL NEW AND REPLACED DUPLEX RECEPTACLES SHALL
BE LISTED TAMPER-RESISTENT, RECEPTACLE ..2016 CEC
ART 406.12

3. AT LEAST 2 - 20AMP BRANCH CIRCUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED
FOR SMALL KITCHEN APPLIANCES AT THE COUNTER TOP
(CEC 210.52)

4. ALL RECEPTACLES IN KITCHEN AREA TO BE GFIC TAMPER
PROOF NOT EXCEED.. 4'0" O.C.

5. ALL EXHAUST FANS THROUGHOUT THE RESIDENCE SHALL
BE SWITCHED SEPARATELY FROM ANY LIGHTING SYSTEM.

6. ALL KITCHEN EXHAUST SHALL BE DUCTED TO THE
EXTERIOR.

7. ALL RECESSED LIGHTING FIXTURES INSTALLED IN
INSULATED CEILINGS SHALL BE IC (INSULATED COVER)
AND AT (AIR TIGHT) RATED AND SHALL BE SEALED
BETWEEN THE FIXTURE HOUSING AND THE GYP WITH A
GASKET OR CAULK.

GENERAL NOTES
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EXISTING ROOF PLAN

SCALE 3/8" = 1'-0"

ROOF TO BE DEMOLISHED

GENERAL NOTES

1. PART OF MAIN ROOF TO BE RETAINED. RETROFIT
EXISTING ROOF TO ACCOMODATE NEW ROOF.

2. SEE ROOF PITCH @ ELEVATIONS
3. NEW ROOF MATERIAL SHALL BE THE SAME AS THE OLD

ROOF

LEGEND

EXISTING ROOF -SEE DETAIL FOR
 ROOF PART TO BE DEMOLISHED

ROOF SLOPE

SHEET TITLE

SHEET NO.

NORCAL CUSTOM BUILDERS INC.
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BEDROOM

BEDROOM

KITCHEN

BEDROOM

OUTDOOR PATIO

LIVING ROOM

DEMO FLOOR PLAN

SCALE 3/8" = 1'-0"

(E)
ADDITION

GENERAL NOTES

1. OUTDOOR PATIO AREA TO BE DEMOLISHED
2. WALL THAT IS NOT AFFECTED BY THE RENOVATION WILL

BE RETAINED AND REINFORCED.
3. NEW WALL TO BE ERECTED AS PER NEW LAY-OUT

LEGEND

EXISTING WALL

EXISTING DOOR

EXISTING DOOR

EXISTING WINDOW

EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVED
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WHWH

FLOOR PLAN

SCALE 1/4" = 1'-0"

GENERAL NOTES

1. OUTDOOR PATIO AREA TO BE DEMOLISHED
2. WALL THAT IS NOT AFFECTED BY THE RENOVATION WILL

BE RETAINED AND REINFORCED.
3. NEW WALL TO BE ERECTED AS PER NEW LAY-OUT

LEGEND

EXISTING WALL

EXISTING DOOR

EXISTING DOOR

EXISTING WINDOW

NEW WALL

NEW DOOR / WINDOW / AREA
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(N)
ENTRY PORCH

ENTRANCE STEP

WH
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TWO - CAR PARKING GARAGE
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LIVING ROOM

C
A

B
IN

E
T FO

R
 S

TO
R

A
G

E

Washer / Dryer
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ELECTRICAL BOX

PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN

SCALE 1/4" = 1'-0"

BEDROOM

BEDROOM

1

Proposed Floor
Plan
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PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN

SCALE 1/4" = 1'-0" Proposed Roof
Plan

GENERAL NOTES

1. PART OF MAIN ROOF TO BE RETAINED. RETROFIT
EXISTING ROOF TO ACCOMODATE NEW ROOF.

2. SEE ROOF PITCH @ ELEVATIONS
3. NEW ROOF MATERIAL SHALL BE THE SAME AS THE OLD

ROOF

LEGEND

EXISTING ROOF -SEE DETAIL FOR
 ROOF PART TO BE DEMOLISHED

ROOF SLOPE

NEW ROOF
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FRONT ELEVATION

SCALE 3/8" = 1'-0"

Tempered Glass

FIRST FLOOR HEIGHT

FIRST FLOOR CEILING

RIDGE

RIDGE

REAR ELEVATION

SCALE 3/8" = 1'-0"

GARAGE FLOOR HEIGHT

Tempered Glass

EXISTING ROOF
TO REMAIN

NEW ROOF TO
MATCH EXISTING

NEW ROOF
TO MATCH EXISTING

RIDGE

EXISTING ROOF
TO REMAIN

EXISTING WINDOW
TO REMAIN

REUSED EXISTING
WINDOW

RELOCATED
EXISTING DOOR

NEW WINDOW
TO MATCH EXISTING

NEW ROOF TO
MATCH EXISTING

NEW ROOF TO
MATCH EXISTING

EXISTING WINDOW
TO REMAIN

EXISTING WALL
TO REMAIN

NEW WALL TO MATCH
EXISTING FINISH

EXISTING WALL
TO REMAIN

NEW WALL TO MATCH
EXISTING FINISH

NEW SLIDING DOOREXISTING WINDOW
TO REMAIN

NEW WINDOW TO
MATCH EXISTING

RIDGE

FIRST FLOOR HEIGHT

RIDGE

GARAGE FLOOR HEIGHT

RIDGE

NEW STEEL GARAGE
DOOR IN WHITE

EXTERIOR PAINT FINISH

12
6

12
6

12
6

12
6

12
6

12
6

Front and Rear
Elevation
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LEFT ELEVATION

SCALE 3/8" = 1'-0"

RIGHT ELEVATION

SCALE 3/8" = 1'-0"

NEW ROOF TO
MATCH EXISTING

NEW ROOF TO
MATCH EXISTING

ELECTRICAL BOX

EXISTING WALL
TO REMAIN

NEW WALL TO
MATCH EXISTING

EXISTING DOOR
TO REMAIN

NEW DOOR NEW WALL TO MATCH
EXISTING FINISH

NEW ROOF TO
MATCH EXISTING

FIRST FLOOR HEIGHT

FIRST FLOOR CEILING

RIDGE

GARAGE FLOOR HEIGHT

RIDGE

NEW WINDOW TO
MATCH EXISTING

NEW WINDOW TO
MATCH EXISTING

NEW WINDOW TO
MATCH EXISTING

FIRST FLOOR HEIGHT

FIRST FLOOR CEILING

RIDGE

GARAGE FLOOR HEIGHT

RIDGE

NEW ROOF TO
MATCH EXISTING

NEW ROOF TO
MATCH EXISTING

EXISTING ROOF
TO REMAIN
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Right & Left Side
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KEY PLAN

SCALE 1/4" = 1'-0"

 Notes:
1. ALL GLAZING TO BE LOW-E DUAL GLAZE GLASS

EXTERIOR FLOOR TO CEILING WINDOWS
2. WINDOWS LOCATED IN SHOWERS SHALL BE

TEMPERED AND SPECIFIED FOR USE IN SHOWER (WET
RATED) CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL SHOWER
WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE OVER WINDOW JAMB
AND CAULK COMPLETELY AROUND WINDOW TILE
JOINT

3. ALL NEW WINDOWS TO MATCH CONFIGURATION AND
GLAZING COLOR

4. EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND DOORS SHALL HAVE A MAX
U-FACTOR OF 0.32 AND AN SHGC OF 0.25.

DOOR AND WINDOW SCHEDULE
SCALE 1/4" = 1'-0"

FIRST FLOOR HEIGHT

FIRST FLOOR HEIGHT

(N)
ENTRY PORCH

ENTRANCE STEP

WH

(N)
TWO - CAR PARKING GARAGE

1

1

BEDROOM

BEDROOM

DINING ROOM

LIVING ROOM

C
A

B
IN

E
T FO

R
 S

TO
R

A
G

E

Washer / Dryer

(Grill & Microwaves)

Duplex Oven

R
ef

KITCHEN

WH

BEDROOM

BEDROOM

1

Tempered Glass Tempered Glass

LINE OF KITCHEN
COUNTER

Door & Window
Schedule
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